

Physiological Chemistry: Laboratory Manual of Physiological Chemistry. E. W. Rockwood. 4th Ed. Revised and enlarged. 12mo. 316 pp. Price, \$2.00. F. A. Davis Co., Philadelphia.

Organic Chemical Reagents. By Roger Adams, O. Kanm and C. S. Marvel. 8vo. 79 pp. Published by the University of Illinois.

Exercises in Chemistry. By William A. Noyes, Director of the Chemical Laboratory, and B. Smith Hopkins, Assistant Professor of Inorganic Chemistry in the University of Illinois. 12mo. 131 pp. New York, Henry Holt and Company.

American Pocket Medical Dictionary, Containing the Pronunciation of All the Principal Terms Used in Medicine, Surgery, Dentistry, Veterinary Medicine, Nursing and Kindred Sciences; with over Sixty Extensive Tables. Edited by W. A. Newman Dorland, A. M., M. D., Editor of the American Illustrated Medical Dictionary. 11th Ed., revised. 32mo. 717 pp. Flexible leather, \$1.75; thumb indexed, \$2.00. Philadelphia. W. B. Saunders Company. 1919.

Commercial Laboratory Notes. By C. L. Petty. Published by Dayton Metal Products Co., Dayton, Ohio. Price, \$6.00.

The Application of the Principles of Breeding to Drug Plants, Particularly Datura. Bulletin of the University of Wisconsin, Serial No. 1005; General Series No. 789. By C. W. Woodworth. The University of Wisconsin Pharm-

aceutical Experiment Station. Circular 8, November, 1919.

Drug and Food Rulings. No. 24. Among the decisions and regulations contained the following relate to drugs:

301—Adulterated Aspidium. U. S. P.

302—Tentative Standard for Black Haw (*Viburnum prunifolium*).

303—Adulteration of Black Hellebore Root (*Helleborus niger*, L.).

304—Wild Roman Chamomile (*Anthemis nobilis*) and *Santolina chamaecyparissus* L. Substituted for Matricaria, U. S. P.

305—Fool's Parsley (*Aethusa cynapium* L.) Substituted for Conium Leaves (*Conium maculatum*, L.).

306—Gum Karaya substituted for gum tragacanth.

307—Seeds of *Jatropha curcas* substituted for castor beans.

308—Maracaibo bark sold as Cinchona bark.

309—Incorrect labeling of orizaba root (*Ipomoea orizabensis*).

310—Pteris Species substituted for sarsaparilla, U. S. P.

311—*Rheum rhaponticum* substituted for rhubarb.

312—Importation of Indian valerian root (*Valeriana wallichii*, D. C.).

313—Zea, N. F.

OFFICERS OF THE AMERICAN PHARMACEUTICAL ASSOCIATION, 1919-1920.

President—L. E. Sayre, Lawrence, Kans.

Honorary President—A. B. Stevens, Ann Arbor, Mich.

First Vice-President—Theodore J. Bradley, 70 St. Botolph St., Boston, Mass.

Second Vice-President—Harry Whitehouse, Johnson City, Tenn.

Third Vice-President—E. Fullerton Cook, 145 No. 10th St., Philadelphia, Pa.

General Secretary—William B. Day, 701 So. Wood St., Chicago, Ill.

Treasurer—Henry M. Whelpley, 2342 Albion Place, St. Louis, Mo.

Reporter on the Progress of Pharmacy—H. V. Army, 115 West 68th St., New York, N. Y.

Editor of the Journal—E. G. Eberle, 253 Bourse Bldg., Philadelphia, Pa.

Local Secretary—Samuel L. Hilton, 1033 22nd St., N. W., Washington, D. C.

Chairman of the Council—Lewis C. Hopp, 1104 Euclid Ave., Cleveland, Ohio.

Secretary of the Council—J. W. England, 415 North Thirty-third St., Philadelphia, Pa.